



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12485/2023 and CM APPL. 49261/2023

SHRI VAKRATUNDAYA PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Puhumi Aditya, Advocate for Mr.
Jawahar Raja, Advocate for R-1 and 2.

Mr. Parvinder Chauhan and Mr. Abhilash
Vashisht, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **09.07.2024**

1. Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.3 seeks time of further three weeks to file counter affidavit.
2. Mr. Rajesh Yadav, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner draws the attention of the Court to order dated 15.02.2024 whereby a final opportunity was granted to Respondent No.3 to file counter affidavit within three weeks, subject to payment of cost of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited in favour of Delhi High Court Bar Association.
3. Last and final opportunity is granted to Respondent No.3 to file counter affidavit within three weeks from today, subject to additional cost of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited in favour of Delhi High Court Bar Association.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 15.10.2024.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 9, 2024/kks