



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12485/2023**

**SHRI VAKRATUNDAYA PROPERTIES PRIVATE
LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr .Gajinder Kumar, Mr. Chandra
Shekhar & Ms. Somya, Advs. for
R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

CM APPL. 26806/2025

1. This is an application filed for condonation of delay of 71 days in filing the rejoinder.
2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed. The delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned.

W.P.(C) 12485/2023, CM APPL. 49261/2023, & CM APPL. 27138/2025

3. As per the office report, counter of respondent no. 2 has not been filed.
4. Let the needful be done within two weeks.
5. Put up on 28.04.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/ 'JK'